bound sum parameters for the WHO-PCDD/F-PCB-TEQ, the WHO-PCB-TEQ and the sum of
the 6 NDL-PCBs.

Figure 10: Difference between reported and calculated sum parameters for PCDD/Fs and PCBs [Green bars:
0 %, light green bars: 0-5 %, yellow bars: 5-10 %, red bars: > 10 %] for compound feed (2302-CF) given in
percentage of participants’ results

5.1.4 Difference between upper and lower bound calculation

According to Commission Regulation (EC) No 152/2009 the difference between upper bound
level and lower bound level shall not exceed 20 % for confirmation of exceedance of maximum
level or in case of need of action thresholds for PCDD/Fs and DL-PCBs. For indicator PCBs
the difference between upper bound and lower bound levels for the sum of six indicator PCBs
shall be ≤ 20 % at the level of interest. Participants with a larger deviation should review their
analytical methods, especially with regard to sensitivity and limit of quantification.
For the test samples 2302-CF the assigned values for the sum parameters WHO-PCDD/F-
PCB-TEQ and the sum of the 6 NDL-PCBs were below the respective maximum levels and for
the WHO-PCDD/F-TEQ the assigned value was at the maximum level.

EURL-PT-POP_2302-CF
PCDD/Fs and PCBs
(Report Version 1.0)

14 June 2024 Page 18 of 26

Table 11: Difference between upper and lower bound calculation for compound feed (2302-CF) given in
percentage of participants’ results

Compound feed

(2302-CF)

WHO-PCDD/F-
PCB-TEQ

WHO-
PCDD/F-TEQ

WHO-PCB-
TEQ

Sum of six
indicator PCBs

0 – 10 %* 85% 83% 86% 98%

10 – 20 %* 9% 13% 7% 2%

20 – 50 %* 4% 3% 1% -

> 50 %* 1% 1% 7% -

* Difference between upper and lower bound calculation

A small percentage of laboratories (~ 7%) did not apply sufficiently enough sensitive methods
(differences between ub and lb > 50%) to analyse the sum parameter WHO-PCB-TEQ in this
naturally contaminated feed sample in the respective concentration range, but the assigned
value was outside the range of 0.5 to 4 of the respective AL for the WHO-PCB-TEQ.

Figure 11: Difference between upper and lower bound calculation for compound feed (2302-CF) given in
percentage of participants’ results [Green bars: 0 – 10 %, light green bars: 10 – 20 %, yellow bars: 20 – 50 %,